
 

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call David Penrose, Governance Services on 
01432 383690 or e-mail dpenrose@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of 
the meeting. 

 

 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

 

Date: Wednesday 28 January 2015 

Time: 2.30 pm 

Place: Committee Room 1, Shire Hall, Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

David Penrose, Governance Services 
Tel: 01432 383690 
Email: dpenrose@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board 
Membership  
  
Chairman Councillor GJ Powell 
Vice-Chairman To be appointed 

 
Non Voting Jacqui Bremner Healthwatch representative - Carers Support 
 Helen Coombes Director of Adults Wellbeing 
 Jo Davidson Director for Children's Wellbeing 
 Paul Deneen Healthwatch Herefordshire 
 Diane Jones MBE Lay Board Member, Herefordshire Clinical 

Commissioning Group 
 To be confirmed Arden, Herefordshire and Worcester LAT 
 Councillor JW Millar Herefordshire Council 
 Dr Andy Watts Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning Group 
 Jo Whitehead Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning Group 
 
 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  28 JANUARY 2015 
 

 

AGENDA  
 Pages 
  
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in place 
of a Member of the Committee. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interests of interest by Members in respect of 
items on the Agenda. 
 

 

4.   MINUTES 
 

7 - 12 

 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 2014. 
 

 

5.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 

 To receive questions from Members of the Public relating to matters within 
the Board’s Terms of Reference. 
 
(Questions must be submitted by midday eight clear working days before the day of 
the meeting (ie on the Wednesday 13 calendar days before a meeting to be held on 
a Tuesday.)) 
 

 

6.   TO APPOINT A VICE-CHAIRMAN OF THE HEALTH & WELLBEING 
BOARD 
 

 

 To appoint a Vice-Chairman of the Health & Wellbeing Board, in line with the 
updated Terms of Reference of the Board. 
 

 

7.   HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY AND IMPLEMENTATION FOR 
HEREFORDSHIRE 
 

13 - 20 

 To agree the consultation process to inform further development of 
Herefordshire’s Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 
 

 

8.   HEALTH PROTECTION, ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH AND REGULATORY 
(TO FOLLOW) 
 

 

 To receive a report on Health Protection, Environmental Health and 
Regulatory. 
 

 

9.   DEVELOPMENT OF  CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S PLAN 2015-18 
(TO FOLLOW) 
 

 

 To sign off the Childrens Needs assessment and approve the focus and 
approach for developing Children and Young People's Plan 2015-18. 
 

 

10.   BETTER CARE FUND SUBMISSION 
 

21 - 36 

 To note and approve an overview of the key elements within the 
Herefordshire Better Care Fund  submission of January 9th 2015, information 
on the national BCF assurance process, the BCF Performance Management 
and Governance arrangements and  arrangements for delivery of the BCF 
Plan. 

 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  28 JANUARY 2015 
 

 

 
11.   MENTAL HEALTH CRISIS CONCORDAT 

 
37 - 56 

 To receive a report on the Mental Health Crisis Concordat Declaration. 
 

 

12.   END OF LIFE CARE - HEREFORD POSITION 
 

 

 To receive a presentation on End of Life Care. 
 

 

13.   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

57 - 60 

 To receive a report on the Board’s Work Programme. 
 

 

14.   ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 
 

61 - 80 

 To receive Briefing Notes on the following subjects: 
 

• Care Act Implementation 
 

• Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment  
 

• Public Health Commissioning 
 

• Safeguarding Adults - Making Safeguarding Personal  
 

 



The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 

[...]
the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the 
nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to Assembly Point which is located in the 
car park at the front of the building.  A check will be undertaken to 
ensure that those recorded as present have vacated the building 
following which further instructions will be given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of the 
exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning to 
collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

6



 

 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Health and Wellbeing Board held at 
Committee Room 1, Shire Hall, Hereford on Tuesday 18 
November 2014 at 3.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor GJ Powell (Chairman) 
 

 Members: DCI D Barratt, Mr R Beeken, Ms J Bremner,  Ms H Coombes, 
Mrs J Davidson, Mr P Deneen, Mr A Lee, Councillor JW Millar, Dr J Omary  and 
Dr A Watts  

 
  
In attendance: Councillors CNH Attwood and MD Lloyd-Hayes 
   
68. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies were received from Mr S Clee, Mrs S Lloyd, Mrs C Keetch, Mr A Neill and Supt 
Susan Thomas. 
 

69. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
DCI D Barratt for Supt S Thomas, Dr J Omany for Mrs S Doheny and Mr A Lee for Mr S Clee. 
 

70. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
None. 
 

71. MINUTES   
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on the 16 October were approved and signed as a correct 
record. 
 

72. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 
None. 
 

73. BETTER CARE FUND (BCF) SUBMISSION UPDATE   
 
The Board received an update on the submission of the Better Care Fund in which the 
following areas were highlighted: 
 

• The Herefordshire BCF Plan had been submitted in September 2014 and was 
assured with a single condition that related to reaching the required financial and risk 
share agreements for the national conditions, and developing greater clarity on the 
expenditure relating to the three BCF schemes. 
 

• a Joint BCF Task & Finish Group with membership from the Local Authority and CCG 
and invitations for  the Health Trust to attend, had been working to progress the BCF 
Plan to a state that met the National Assurance requirements. 

 
• That a revised BCF Plan would be submitted by way of a fast track option by 28th 

November.   
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 

AGENDA ITEM 4

7



 

 

 
74. HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD DEVELOPMENT   

 
The Board received a report on proposed changes to its terms of reference.  The 
Director of Children’s Wellbeing highlighted the following areas: 
 
• The report outlined areas of best practice for Health and Wellbeing Boards, as 

provided by the Local Government Association. 
 

• That Appendix C of the report outlined a move to more appropriate set of roles and 
responsibilities for the Board and the proposed balance of membership of the Board 
reflected its statutory role and the effective working of the Board. 
 

• That Appendix B laid out an effective mechanism to engage all stakeholders not 
represented on the Board, but who were involved in other Boards which had wider 
membership. 
 

• That whilst providers would no longer be members of the Board, they would be 
represented on the Transformation Board which would provide a wide engagement 
for stakeholders within the County.  Reports from relevant bodies would be invited 
as appropriate. 
 

• That the intention would be to provide a report to the next meeting of Council and 
resolve the engagement process in order to have a plan for the Board in place by 
the 1 April.  

 
Resolved 
 
THAT: 
 

a) the draft terms of reference at appendix B, including proposed changes to 
membership, be agreed for recommendation to Council 
 

b) a further report be brought to the Board by the end of February 2015 on 
stakeholder engagement mechanisms; and 
 

c) authority be delegated to the Director for Children’s Wellbeing, followi
[...]

 
(c) The Board endorsed the approach being taken. 
 

76. KNOWING OUR CHILDREN: PRIORITY SETTING AND PROGRESS OF THE 
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S PARTNERSHIP   
 
The Board received a report on Knowing Our Children: priority setting and progress of 
the Children and young People’s Partnership. 
 
The following areas were highlighted: 
 

• That it had been considered that the Partnership had been too passive, and as a 
result it had been reinvigorated and there were now five key themes that had 
been prioritised to be effectively addressed through a transformative partnership 
approach.    

 
• There had been a move across the Partnership away from universality to 

targeting activity. 
 

• The Partnership had established an Executive Group that fulfilled the statutory 
requirements, made up of a range of partners and chaired by the Lead Member 
for Children’s Wellbeing. 
 

• Discussions were in hand with the Herefordshire Children’s Safeguarding Board 
regarding the safeguarding agenda and how the wellbeing aspects of this would 
be taken forward. 
 

9



 

 

• That the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment would provide linkages between 
individual needs assessments and individual interest groups.  

 
Resolved: 
 
That  
 

a) the Board note and endorse the development of the Children and Young 
People’s Partnership; and 

b) the Board consider how children and young people should influence the its 
work; and 

c) An update on the work of the Children and Young People’s partnership be 
considered in March 2015. 

 
77. NATIONAL EXTENDED TROUBLED FAMILIES PROGRAMME   

 
The Board received a report on the extended National Troubled Families Programme.  
The Head of Commissioning highlighted the following areas: 
 

• The Families First programme, Herefordshire’s local branding of the national 
Troubled Families initiative, identified families with a range of issues affecting 
both children and adults in the household. The aim locally was to “Turn around” 
the m
[...]
n psychosis which would extend liaison psychiatry to Community Hospitals. 
 
The following comments were made in discussion: 
 
• That it was important that the monies within the System Resilience Plan should be 

recurring, as this would allow medium term planning; over a two year rather than a 
two month basis. 
 

• That although the funds were not recurrent, the investment that would be made 
would allow for transformational change. 
 

Resolved: That the Board acknowledge the progress made on the System 
Resilience Plan 
 

79. SYSTEM WIDE TRANSFORMATION   
 
The Cabinet Member (Young People and Children's Wellbeing) that there would be a 
workshop at the next Transformation Board which would discuss the commissioning and 
provider plans.  He expected further progress to be made in December. 

 
Resolved: That the report be noted 
 
 

80. HEALTHWATCH UPDATE   
 
The Board received a report on the activities of Healthwatch. 
 
The Director of Adults Wellbeing thanked the Independent Chairman for the work that 
had been undertaken by Healthwatch on Adult Social Care.  The review was undertaken 
in a positive manner and had provided feedback which had been incorporated into the 
Council’s strategy. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted 
 

81. WORK PROGRAMME   
 
The Board received its Work Programme. 
 
Resolved: That the work programme be noted 
 

82. ITEMS FOR INFORMATION   
 
A briefing report was noted. 
 

The meeting ended at 5pm CHAIRMAN 

11



12



Further information on the subject of this r
Jo Robins, Interim Consultant in Public Health

 

MEETING: HEALTH & 

MEETING DATE: 28 January 2015

TITLE OF REPORT: REFRESH OF THE HEALT
STRATEGY

REPORT BY: Interim Consultant in Public Health

Classification  

Open 

Key Decision  

This is a key decision. 

Wards Affected 

County-wide  

Purpose 

• To provide board members with a progress report on the refresh of the health 
and wellbeing strategy

• To seek the views of the health and wellbeing board me
[...]
ing board members on the priorities and outcomes to date 
 
To propose and discuss criteria for the identification of priorities in the short, medium and longer term 
 
To consider the key elements of the document 
 
Key Aim 
 
To refresh the Herefordshire Health and Wellbeing Strategic Approach 2013/2014 and develop an 
action plan that reflects the Herefordshire Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (Understanding 
Herefordshire 2014), in partnership with the public and key stakeholders. 
 
 
The Approach Taken 
 
Forty one to one semi structured meetings with key people across the partner organisations 
(including local authority, NHS, CCG, Police, voluntary sector and patient/public liaison) have taken 
place or are scheduled in the near future to discuss and identify key areas for inclusion in the 
Herefordshire H&WBS, their role in implementing the strategy and their insight into the uniqueness of 
Herefordshire. 
 
In addition information from the Children’s Integrated Needs Assessment has been incorporated and 
the needs identified within the mental health needs assessment will be included.  
 
Priorities/Themes Identified 
 
There are three very strong over-riding themes that are central and specific to achieving the vision of 
the strategy; a much stronger focus on prevention and wellbeing across the entire population but 
also on an individual basis, a recognition of the role that the voluntary sector plays in terms of its 
reach, diversity and flexibility to deliver, an emphasis on self-help and self-care and helping others 
with professionals supporting rather than DOING or resolving problems. 
 
1.For children - starting well with pregnancy, maternal health, 0– 5 immunisations, breastfeeding, 
dental health, good education, children with disabilities, young first time offenders, those young 
people not in education, employment or training.  
 
 
2. for adults  

• long term conditions 
• lifestyles (alcohol, weight, mental health) 

 
3.  for older people –
[...]
teria for priorities, our approach, the principles, 
and the case for change 
3. What do we mean by Health and Wellbeing and what influences are there? 
 
4. Summary of key issues from the JSNA (understanding Herefordshire and the deep dives of the 
Children’s Integrated Needs Assessment and the forthcoming mental health needs assessment. 
 
5. Making the Case for Prevention 
 
6. Building on the uniqueness of Herefordshire and the assets that Herefordshire has in its people 
and its places - key theme    
 
7. Summary of key Priorities (and why included mapped to criteria, including consultation feedback 
from the public). 
 
8. Description of the Future and the Outcomes (and how we will get there)  
 
9. Delivering the Priorities – how we will deliver the strategy and measure progress (through the 
commissioning process) 

 
10.Linkages between H&WBS to other existing strategies and plans 

 

19



20



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Helen Coombes, Director of Adults and Wellbeing on Tel (01432) 260339 and Jo Whitehead Chief Accountable Officer 

HCCG on Tel (01432 383862) 

 

MEETING: Health and Wellbeing Board 

MEETING DATES: 28th January 2015 

TITLE OF REPORT: Better Care Fund Plan Submission and Delivery 
Plan Report 

REPORT BY: Director of Adults & Wellbeing & the Clinical 
Commissioning Group Accountable Officer  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Alternative options 

1. There is no alternative option. If the Better Care Fund is not submitted the Clinical 
Commissioning Group and the Local Authority will not receive the associated funding 

Classification  

Open 

Wards Affected 

County-wide  

Purpose 

This report provides: 

• An overview of the key elements within the Herefordshire Better Care Fund  
submission of January 9th 2015 

• Information on the national BCF assurance process  
• The BCF Performance Management and Governance arrangements 

• The arrangements for delivery of the BCF Plan 

Recommendations 

It is recommended that the Board 
(a) Approve the plan that was agreed using the delegated power agreed by the     

Health and Wellbeing Board on 16th October 2014; 
(b) Approve the Performance Management and Governance arrangements for the 

BCF; 
(c) Note the national assurance process and feedback to date; 
(d) Agree the delivery arrangements for BCF; and; 
(e) Agree the BCF Briefing Note (at Appendix One) for circulation to all Local 

Authority elected members and Health and Wellbeing Board key stakeholders. 
 

AGENDA ITEM 10

21



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Helen Coombes, Director of Adults and Wellbeing on Tel (01432) 260339 and Jo Whitehead Chief Accountable Officer 

HCCG on Tel (01432 383862) 

allocations. 

Reasons for recommendations 

2. To ensure that the Health and Wellbeing Board responsibilities for approving and delivering 
the plan are discharged with full knowledge of the plan and its anticipated  impact within the 
Health and Wellbeing system. 

Key considerations  
3. The principle of the BCF Plan to use a pooled budget approach in order for health and social 

care services to work more closely together aligns directly with the vision and principles 
highlighted in the aspirations of the Health and Wellbeing Board in Herefordshire. This 
includes a commitment to an integrated systems approach, partnership working and a focus 
on prevention and early intervention in all areas. The plan and principles link directly to the 
CCG operational and strategic plans, and the local authority priority of adults maintaining 
their independence and living healthy lives. It also supports the themes evidenced in the 
Joint Strategic Needs Assessment for Herefordshire - Understanding Herefordshire 2014, 
which are to enable our older population to live independently and well; to prevent early 
death and increase years of healthy life; to improve physical and mental health and well-
being; and 
[...]
Total Revenue 11,694 

 Please Note Capital (No separate scheme documents)  
1.4 Disabled Facilities Grant  866 

26



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Helen Coombes, Director of Adults and Wellbeing on Tel (01432) 260339 and Jo Whitehead Chief Accountable Officer 

HCCG on Tel (01432 383862) 

Pool 1 – Minimum Fund & Community Health & Social Care Services Redesign 
POOL  Scheme 2015/16 

£000 
1.5 Social Care Capital 490 
 Pool 1 Total 13,050 

 
2 2.1 Managing the Care Home Market 34,540 
  Pool 2 Total 34,540 
  Total BCF Pooled Budget (Revenue & Capital)  47,590 

 

23. The funding contributions from both partners into the BCF pool are summarised  in Table 2 
below 

Scheme / Pool LA 
contribution 

CCG 
Contribution 

Total Scheme / 
Pool 

Minimum Fund – Protection of Social Care  4,520 4,520 

Sub Total Pool 1  4,520 4,520 

Community health redesign  6,716 6,716 

Total Pool 1  11,236 11,236 

Managing the Care Home Market (pool 2) 21,729 12,811 34,540 

Disabled Facilities Grant  866 0 866 

Social Care Capital 490  490 

Implementation of Care Act  458 458 

TOTAL FUNDING (BCF 2015/16) 23,085 24,505 47,590 

 
24. Whilst the creation of the additional pool for managing the care home market has the 

potential to deliver additional savings, there are significant challenges in working with the 
market to release the savings into the health and social care economy. A dedicated project 
with senior finance support from both partners is already in existence to support and enable 
delivery of this target. 

Legal implications 

25. It is a national requirement that the BCF pooled budget is managed under a section 75 
arrangement. The agreement has been drafted and will progress through CCG and local 
authority governance processes in February 2015. 

Risk management 

26. A memorandum of understanding on the risk share arrangements for the BCF has been 
developed by the partners together with a comprehensive risk register. 
[...]
ormation on the subject of this report is available from Jade Brooks 
on (01432) 383634 or 

MEETING: HEALTH & 

MEETING DATE: 28 

TITLE OF REPORT: CRISIS CARE CONCORDA

REPORT BY: Programme Manager, Herefordshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group

 

 

Alternative Options 

1 There are no alternative o
make a commitment to the principles of the Crisis Care Concordat.

Classification  

Open 

Key Decision  

This is not a key decision. 

Wards Affected 

County-wide  

Purpose 

The purpose of this Report is to advise the Health and Wellbeing Board of the pr
made against the HM Government guidance document ‘Mental Health
Concordat, Improving outcomes for people experien
(February 2014) including signing of a local declaration and progress for the 
of a Herefordshire Mental Health Crisis Care Declaration and Continuous 

Recommendations 

THAT:  
(a) Herefordshire Health and Wellbeing Board note that the signing of the local 

declaration occurred within the stipulated timescales;
(b) That the development of a Herefordshire 

Declaration and Continuous Action Plan 
deadline; and 

(c) A further update report is submitted to the Health and Wellbeing Board in 
March 2015. 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Jade Brooks 
on (01432) 383634 or jade.brooks@herefordshireccg.nhs.uk  

 

HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 

28 JANUARY 2015 

CRISIS CARE CONCORDAT 

Programme Manager, Herefordshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group 

There are no alternative options as this is a national requirement for each locality to 
make a commitment to the principles of the Crisis Care Concordat. 

Report is to advise the Health and Wellbeing Board of the pr
HM Government guidance document ‘Mental Health

Concordat, Improving outcomes for people experiencing mental heal
(February 2014) including signing of a local declaration and progress for the 
of a Herefordshire Mental Health Crisis Care Declaration and Continuous Action Plan.

Herefordshire Health and Wellbeing Board note that the signing of the local 
declaration occurred within the stipulated timescales; 
That the development of a Herefordshire  Mental Health Crisis Care 
Declaration and Continuous Action Plan is prepared by the 1

A further update report is submitted to the Health and Wellbeing Board in 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Jade Brooks  

Programme Manager, Herefordshire Clinical 

this is a national requirement for each locality to 

Report is to advise the Health and Wellbeing Board of the progress 
HM Government guidance document ‘Mental Health Crisis Care 

cing mental health crisis care’ 
(February 2014) including signing of a local declaration and progress for the development 

Action Plan. 

Herefordshire Health and Wellbeing Board note that the signing of the local 

Mental Health Crisis Care 
is prepared by the 1st March 2015 

A further update report is submitted to the Health and Wellbeing Board in 

AGENDA ITEM 11

37



Further information on the subject of this report is available from Jade Brooks  
on (01432) 383634 or jade.brooks@herefordshireccg.nhs.uk  

Reasons for Recommendations 

2 The nationally published Concordat is a shared agreed statement, signed by senior 
representatives from all the organisations involved. It covers what needs to happen when 
people in mental health crisis need help – in policy making and spending decisions, in 
anticipating and preventing mental health crises wherever possible, and in making sure 
effective emergency response systems operate in localities when a crisis does occur. 

3 The Concordat expects that in every locality in England, local partnerships of health, 
criminal justice and local authority agencies will agree and commit to local Mental Health 
Crisis Declarations. These will consist of commitments and actions at a local level that 
will deliver services that meet the principles of the national concordat. (Our local 
declaration is in Appendix 1). 

Key Cons
[...]
rt

	10 Better Care Fund Submission
	11 Mental Health Crisis Concordat
	13 Work Programme
	24 Timeline - Dec 2014 to May 2015

	14 Items for Information
	HWBB Care Act Update 05 01 2015
	Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment Briefing Note for HWB_Jan2015
	HWBB - Commissioning Brief 150121
	Making Safeguarding Personal Briefing




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Health and Wellbeing Board held at 
Committee Room 1, Shire Hall, Hereford on Wednesday 28 
January 2015 at 2.30 pm 
  

Present: Councillor GJ Powell (Chairman) 
 Mrs D Jones MBE (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Board Members: Ms J Bremner, Ms H Coombes, Mrs J Davidson, Mr P Deneen, 

S Doheny and Dr A Watts 
 

  
   
83. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies were received from Jo Whitehead. 
 

84. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
None. 
 

85. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
None. 
 

86. MINUTES   
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on the 18 November 2014 were approved and signed. 
 

87. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 
None. 
 

88. TO APPOINT A VICE-CHAIRMAN OF THE HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD   
 
Dr Watts nominated Mrs Diane Jones as Vice-Chairman for the Board.  Mr P Deneen 
seconded the nomination and Mrs Jones was elected unanimously as Vice-Chairman. 
 
Resolved:  That Mrs Diane Jones MBE be appointed as Vice-Chairman of the Health 
and Wellbeing Board for the term of one year. 
 

89. HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY AND IMPLEMENTATION FOR 
HEREFORDSHIRE   
 
The Interim Consultant in Public Health presented a report on the Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy.  In the ensuing discussion the following points were raised: 
 

 The three themes which included a focus on prevention and wellbeing, a recognition 
of the role of the voluntary sector and an emphasis on self-help and self-care. 

 

 That seven priorities had emerged from consultation, but it would not be possible to 
undertake work on all seven immediately, hence the need for prioritisation. 

 

 That independent providers should also be engaged as part of the consultation 
process in order to ensure that they were not disenfranchised.   



 

 

 

 That there was an opportunity for care workers to engage the housebound as 
part of their rounds, so district nurses and practitioners should be involved in this 
process. 

 
Resolved: That a further report be brought to the next meeting. 
 

90. HEALTH PROTECTION COMMITTEE REPORT   
 
(Dr Watts declared an interest as a provider of child immunisation) 
 
The Committee received a report from the Consultant in Public Health on the health 
protection services in Herefordshire. The following points were highlighted during the 
subsequent debate: 
 

 That as the Health Protection Committee met on a quarterly basis, consideration 
could be given to bringing a regular report from the Committee to the Board. 

 

 That take-up of childhood immunisation, particularly the MMR vaccine, was still 
an issue in the County.  The same was true for flu immunisation rates, 
particularly amongst pregnant women.   

 

 That the Breast Screening Coverage target had been achieved and that whilst 
the Cervical Screening Coverage target had not been met, performance was 
higher than the West Midlands average. 
 

 That the suspected Ebola outbreak had highlighted concerns as to how that sort 
of situation should be handled, and a debriefing session had laid out a number of 
recommendations for various organisations.  Implementation of these would be 
monitored by the Multiagency Silver Group.   
 

 That the childhood immunisation statistics were a matter for concern, and it was 
suggest that the federated GP organisation should have a meeting with Public 
Health in order to ask them to self-declare the information concerning 
immunisation.  It was pointed out that information governance rules had changed 
within the NHS after the Primary Care Trusts had been abolished. 
 

 That recommissioning of services and pathways would allow greater choice as to 
how people accessed the sexual health and immunisation services. 

 

 The Director of Adults Wellbeing said that the resilience of the emergency 
planning model and action plan would need to be monitored and tested, and 
suggested that the Minutes of the Emergency Planning Committee should be 
brought to the Board on a regular basis. 
 

Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 

91. DEVELOPMENT OF  CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S PLAN 2015-18   
 
The Committee received a report on the development of the Children and Young 
People’s Plan 2015 – 18.  Dr Henri Giller, who was working with the Children and Young 
People’s Partnership to create a new plan for Herefordshire, highlighted the following 
areas: 
 

 That the Children and Young People Plan would be integrated into the functions 
discharged by the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 



 

 

 That the plan would run from May 2015-2018, and would provide an opportunity 
to build partnership working within the priorities of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board. 
 

 There were a number of issues that needed consideration, and these included 
key and locality infrastructure, a refresh of case holding responsibilities and a 
review of joint commissioning arrangements to reflect the partnership needs. 
 

 Clarity was required in the area of governance, and especially with regard to 
business support by the partnership and when the strategic plan cut across joint 
partnership areas. 
 

 That six priority need areas were being considered and a robust draft plan would 
be produced for these areas following consultation. 
 

The Assistant Director, Education and Commissioning tabled the Disabled Children 
Charter.  After a brief discussion, it was agreed that the Health and Wellbeing Board 
would sign up to this Charter. 
 
Resolved: 

(b) progress being made with the development of the children and young 
people’s plan be noted. 

 
92. BETTER CARE FUND SUBMISSION   

 
The Board received a report on the Better Care Fund Plan Submission and Delivery Plan 
Report, delivered on 9th January 2015.  The following areas were discussed: 
 

 The funding contributions from the Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning Group 
(HCCG) and the Local Authority into the BCF pool.  Whilst the creation of an 
additional pool that would manage the Care Home market had the potential to 
deliver savings, there were challenges in working with the market to release 
those savings.   

 

 Outcomes based commissioning would be undertaken for Care Homes as the 
intention was to move to a market where support was provided within the 
community and people were kept at home as much as possible.   These were 
bold and ambitious schemes, and the intention was to change community health 
services by 1 April 2015.  The Board should be clear delivery was possible by 
this date, because if milestones were missed, the process would struggle to 
catch up. 

 

 That the overarching governance arrangements would ensure that the BCF 
schemes were anchored within the joint commissioning arrangements, and would 
bring clinicians, consultants and Public Health together.  The key to the structure 
was the Joint Commissioning Board, which would be answerable to both the 
HCCG and the Local Authority.  Whilst there were areas of focus that the Board 
would need to consider as part of this process, the managing role would be 
undertaken by the Joint Commissioning Board. 

THAT:  

(a) The children’s integrated needs assessment be noted; and 
 



 

 

 

 

 
 

93. MENTAL HEALTH CRISIS CONCORDAT   
 
(Mr P Deneen declared an interest as a Crown Commissioner) 
 
The Board received a report on the progress made against the Governments guidance 
document ‘Mental Health Crisis Care Concordat, improving outcomes for people 
experiencing mental health crisis care’.  In the ensuing discussion the following points 
were made: 
 

 That issues associated with carers were not being listened too, and a 
conversation was needed with the 2gether NHS Foundation Trust in order to 
ensure that crises for carers could be averted. Agencies should ensure that they 
were aware of issues such as this, and clarity was needed as how agencies 
worked together to ensure that no problem areas were missed. 

 

 That consideration should be given to ensuring that the Section 136 suite in the 
Police Station was being correctly used, and that this would help to ensure that 
there was no silo working between partner agencies and the police force.  

 
Resolved: 
 

 
94. END OF LIFE CARE - HEREFORD POSITION   

 
A brief verbal report was provided on End of Life Care and Dr Watts highlighted the 
following issues: 

Resolved: 
 
That:  
 

(a) The plan that was agreed using the delegated power agreed by the Board 
on 16th October 2014 be approved;  

 
(b) the Performance Management and Governance arrangements for the BCF 

be approved; 
 
(c) the national assurance process and feedback be noted; 

(d) the delivery arrangements for BCF be agreed; and 
 

(e) the BCF Briefing Note be approved for circulation to all Local  Authority 
elected members and Health and Wellbeing Board key  stakeholders. 

 

THAT:  

 

(a) the Board noted that the local declaration was signed within the stipulated 
timescales; 

(f) the development of a Herefordshire  Mental Health Crisis Care Declaration 
and Continuous Action Plan be prepared by the 1st March 2015 deadline 

(g) a further update report be submitted to the Board at its next meeting; and; 

(h) the report and the Action Plan be submitted to both the Adults and 
Children’s Safeguarding Boards. 



 

 

 

 that the County performed well in terms of the individuals being able to die in 
their place of choice, but there were cases were improvements could have been 
made.  The End of Life Forum had been set up which included representation 
from all the providers in the County. Late identification of End of Life Care for 
non-malignant conditions was an issue within the County 

 

 National Dying Matters Awareness Week was being organised by the Dying 
Matters Coalition from the 12-18 May, and should be promulgated within the 
County. 

 

 That a scheme to allow GP’s to have conversations about end of life care within 
Nursing Homes would be set up within the year. 

 

 That a cultural change was needed to ensure that the issues around agencies 
working together could be addressed, as different systems could cause confusion 
when dealing with patients.  The End of Life Forum would produce standardised 
systems and paperwork for organisations to use across the system. 

 
During the ensuing discussion, the following points were made: 
 

 That the Board should consider undertaking a project to help demystify death and 
should involve social care and schools and colleges, as this was also an issue for 
young people. 

 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 

95. WORK PROGRAMME   
 
The Committee noted and updated its Work Programme. 
 
Resolved: That the Work Programme be approved. 
 

96. ITEMS FOR INFORMATION   
 
The Board received and noted Briefings on the following subjects: 
 

 Care Act Implementation 
 

 Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment  
 

 Public Health Commissioning 
 

 Safeguarding Adults - Making Safeguarding Personal  
 
Resolved: That the briefings be noted. 
 

The meeting ended at 16:45 CHAIRMAN 


